U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 1, 2017

<u>iBio, Inc.</u> (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Delaware</u> (State or jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

> <u>001-35023</u> (Commission File Number)

<u>26-2797813</u> (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

600 Madison Avenue, Suite 1601, New York, NY 10022-1737 (Address of principal executive offices (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number: (302) 355-0650

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On March 1, 2017, iBio, Inc. (the "Company") appointed James P. Mullaney, age 46, to serve as Chief Financial Officer of the Company, replacing Mark Giannone. Mr. Giannone resigned effective March 1, 2017 to pursue other career opportunities.

Mr. Mullaney served as Corporate Controller at Citihub Inc., a global, independent IT advisory firm, from September 2011 to February 2017. He is a Certified Public Accountant.

There is no arrangement or understanding between Mr. Mullaney and any other person, pursuant to which Mr. Mullaney was selected as an officer. Mr. Mullaney is not a party to any transactions that would require disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

Pursuant to the terms of an employment offer letter between the Company and Mr. Mullaney, dated December 30, 2016, Mr. Mullaney will receive an annual base salary of \$200,000. He also will receive a sign-on bonus of \$20,000 within one month after commencement of employment. If he elects to terminate his employment for any reason, he is required to repay the Company one sixth of \$20,000 for each full month of his total employment less than six months. He is entitled to participate as a member of senior management in any plan adjusting senior management compensation that may be adopted by the Company in the future, based on goals and objectives agreed, and on a formula approved by, the Company's Board of Directors. If adjustments to Mr. Mullaney's compensation, together with his sign-on bonus and base salary, have not otherwise resulted in receipt by Mr. Mullaney of \$240,000 in total compensation for his first twelve months of employment, the Company has agreed to pay him an additional bonus to assure that he will receive total compensation of \$240,000 for such period. In addition, Mr. Mullaney will be awarded an initial option to purchase 150,000 shares of the Company's common stock. The option will vest annually over three years. Mr. Mullaney will be employed on an at-will basis.

The foregoing description of Mr. Mullaney's employment offer letter is qualified in its entirety by the text of the letter, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit10.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

10.1 Offer Letter, dated December 30, 2016, between iBio, Inc. and James P. Mullaney *

*Filed herewith.

Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

IBIO INC.

Date: March 6, 2017

By: /s/ Robert B. Kay

Robert B. Kay Executive Chairman and CEO



December 30, 2016

James P. Mullaney, CPA 57 Oregon Street Long Beach, New York 11561

Dear Mr. Mullaney:

It is my pleasure to extend the following offer of employment to you on behalf of iBio, Inc.

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Reporting Relationship: The position will report to Robert Kay, Chairman and CEO.

Job Description and Goals or Objectives: Direct, prepare and manage timely filed SEC reports and manage external auditors and Sarbanes Oxley compliance. Work with executive team on business and financial strategy, capital formation, and establishment and maintenance of accounting, budgeting, and cost analysis and control procedures. Develop and prepare internal management information materials, including budgets, monthly budget variance and cash flow statements, and quarterly Board of Directors presentation materials, and information as needed for reporting to shareholders and analysts.

Base Salary at Commencement: \$200,000 on an annual basis, and subject to deductions for taxes and other withholdings as required by law.

Sign-on Bonus: You will receive, as a sign-on bonus, the sum of 20,000 within one month after commencement of employment. If you elect to terminate your employment for any reason during the first six months, you will repay the Company one-sixth (1/6) of 20,000 for each full month of your total employment less than six months.

Other Compensation: iBio, Inc. currently is contemplating adjustments to senior management compensation, but has no adjustment plan in effect at this time. However, should a plan be developed and implemented in the future, based upon goals and objectives agreed, and on a formula approved, by the Company's Board of Directors, you will be entitled to participate as a member of senior management. If adjustments made to your compensation, together with your Base Salary and Sign-on Bonus, have not otherwise resulted in your receipt of at least \$240,000 in total compensation for the first twelve months of your employment, the Company will pay to you an additional bonus to assure you will have received total compensation of \$240,000 for such period.

600 Madison Avenue, Suite 1601 · New York, NY 10022-1737 · Tel: 302-355-0650 · Fax: 302-356-1173 · www.ibioinc.com

James P. Mullaney, CPA December 30, 2016 Page 2

Benefits: As part of your total compensation package, you shall receive such fringe benefits as are from time to time generally provided to our senior executives under any group life, medical, dental and vision insurance for you and your eligible dependents. A letter providing additional information on these benefits will follow within a few days.

Stock Options: As part of your total compensation package, you will be awarded an initial option to purchase 150,000 shares of iBio common stock. The option will vest annually over a period of three years. In addition, you will be eligible to participate in future equity incentive programs should such programs be established.

Vacation: Vacation is accrued at the rate of three weeks per year to be taken in accordance with the regular procedures of the Company.

Travel Expenses: Normal and reasonable expenses will be reimbursed on a monthly basis per company policy and upon completion of the appropriate expense request form.

Start Date: March 1, 2017 or sooner.

Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreement: A copy of our standard agreement regarding company proprietary information and inventions made by employees is attached. This agreement must be signed prior to start.

Miscellaneous: For purposes of federal immigration law, you will be required to provide to the Company documentary evidence of your identity and eligibility for employment in the United States. Such documentation must be provided to us within three (3) business days of your date of hire.

We also ask that, if you have not already done so, you disclose to the Company any and all agreements relating to your prior employment that may affect your eligibility to be employed by the Company or limit the manner in which you may be employed. It is the Company's understanding that any such agreements will not prevent you from performing the duties of your position and you represent that such is the case. Moreover, you agree that, during the term of your employment with the Company, you will not engage in any other activities that conflict with your obligations to the Company. Similarly, you agree not to bring any third-party confidential information to the Company, including that of your former employer(s), and that in performing your duties for the Company, you will not in any way utilize any such information.

Your employment with iBio, Inc. is at-will and either party can terminate the relationship at any time with or without cause and with or without notice.

This offer letter, along with referenced documents, represents the entire agreement between you and iBio, Inc. and supersedes any previous statements and representations. No other provisions for compensation or other benefits are implied.

600 Madison Avenue, Suite 1601 · New York, NY 10022-1737 · Tel: 302-355-0650 · Fax: 302-356-1173 · www.ibioinc.com

James P. Mullaney, CPA December 30, 2016 Page 3

Please indicate your acceptance of this offer by signing the offer letter and returning it to me. We look forward to working with you at iBio and trust that this offer will be acceptable to you.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Robert B. Kay

Robert B. Kay Executive Chairman and CEO

Enclosure

/s/ James P. Mullaney James P. Mullaney, CPA

Date: January 1, 2017

600 Madison Avenue, Suite 1601 · New York, NY 10022-1737 · Tel: 302-355-0650 · Fax: 302-356-1173 · www.ibioinc.com